
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 

January 23, 2002/Calendar No. 14 C 010471 ZMX 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Bronx Harbor Health Care Complex, Inc. 
pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning 
Map, Section No. 4a, changing from an R3-2 District to an R6 District for property bounded by 
Waring Ave, a line 25 feet northeasterly of the southwesterly street line of Gun Hill Road and its 
southeasterly prolongation, a line 25 feet southeasterly of the northwesterly street line of Stillwell 
Avenue and its northeasterly prolongation, Ely Avenue, a line 260 feet southeasterly of Waring 
Avenue, a line midway between Vance Street and Ely Avenue, a line 100 feet southeasterly of 
Waring Avenue, and Vance Street, Community District 11, Borough of The Bronx, as shown on 
diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated October 9, 2001. 

The application for an amendment of the Zoning Map was filed by the Bronx Harbor Health Care 

Complex, Inc. on March 12, 2001, to facilitate the expansion of an existing nursing home. 

RELATED ACTIONS 

In addition to the amendment of the Zoning Map which is the subject of this report, implementation 

of the proposed development also requires action by the City Planning Commission on the following 

applications which are being considered concurrently with this application: 

C 010472 ZSX Special permit pursuant to Section 74-90 of the Zoning Resolution to permit 
a 57,485 square foot enlargement of an existing 480-bed nursing home; and 

C 010473 ZSX Special permit pursuant to Section 74-90 of the Zoning Resolution to permit 
a 15,732 square foot enlargement of an existing 240-bed nursing home. 

BACKGROUND 

Kings Harbor Multicare Center is a 720-bed nursing home that consists of three buildings on two 

blocks (Block 4422, Lot 1 and Block 4423, Lot 1). Building "A" is - four-stories. Building "B" is 

five-stories. Both buildings are located on Block 4423, Lot 1. Building "C", located on Block 

4422, Lot 1 is four stories. Block 4423, Lot 1 is bounded by Waring Avenue to the north, Gun Hill 

Road to the east, Stillwell Avenue to the south and Ely Avenue to the west. Block 4422, Lot 1 is 

bounded by Waring Avenue to the north, Ely Avenue to the east, Stillwell Avenue to the south and 
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Vance Street to the west. 

The buildings were constructed as-of-right between 1973 and 1975 pursuant to the community 

facility bulk regulations that were in effect prior to March 8, 1973. At that time, the maximum FAR 

for a nursing home in the R3-2 district was either 1.0 FAR under Section 24-11 (Maximum Floor 

Area Ratio and Percent of Lot Coverage") or 1.60 FAR under Section 24-13 ("Floor Area Bonus for 

Deep Front and Wide Side Yards") if the building provided 30-foot deep front yards and 15-foot 

wide side yards. Utilizing the bonus, the three buildings contain a total of 186,378 square feet of 

floor area. Buildings A and B, on Block 4423, Lot 1, have a combined FAR of 1.57 and Building C, 

on Block 4422, Lot 1, has an FAR of 1.47. 

On March 8, 1973, a zoning text amendment changed Section 24-13 by eliminating the as-of-right 

bonus for nursing homes, health-related facilities, domiciliary care facilities for adults,... or non 

profit institutions with sleeping accommodations in R3, R4 and R5 districts. On January 10, 1974, 

another text amendment further restricted nursing homes in R3-2 districts by requiring a special 

permit for the development or enlargement of nursing homes located within certain community 

districts; reducing the maximum FAR for nursing homes from 1.0 to 0.5; and creating a special 

permit to allow the community facility floor area ratio to be applicable to nursing homes. 

The Kings Harbor buildings were vested under the pre-1973 regulations, and an extension was 

granted by the BSA (Cal. No. 17-73-BZY) for the completion of the foundation for Building C. The 

Department of Buildings issued a final Certificate of Occupancy for all three buildings in 1975. As 

a result of the zoning text amendments between 1973 and 1974, the buildings are non-complying 

under current regulations. 

The proposed enlargement will be undertaken in conjunction with a major renovation of the facilities 

in order to improve the quality of life of the residents. The project includes new dining rooms, 

recreation facilities, larger bedrooms, upgraded wheelchair-accessible bathrooms, additional therapy 

and health care services on site, other ancillary space for meeting rooms and administrative support 
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to satisfy minimum state health code requirements. The enlargement will not increase the number 

of beds or the licensed capacity of the facility. 

The predominant surrounding land uses are residential with three shopping centers nearby. The 

residential district to the southwest is characterized by detached single and two-family homes and 

other community facilities -- the Gold Crest Care Center and the Judith Lynn Home for adults and 

a facility for the United Cerebral Palsy of New York City. To the north, there is a C4-1 district 

containing a Home Depot and a vacant commercial building. To the northwest, there is an R3-21C2- 

1 district which includes a supermarket, a bank and other retail stores. To the east, the project site 

fronts the highway interchange between the Hutchinson River Parkway and the New England 

Thruway. Pelham Gardens Motel and Pelham Bay Diner are located directly north of Waring 

Avenue in an R3-2/C2-1 district. An outdoor recreational facility with a golf range and batting cages 

is located north of East Gun Hill Road in an M1-1 district. 

Zoning Map Amendment from R3-2 to R6 (C010471 ZMX ) 

The applicant is requesting a zoning map amendment from an R3-2 to an R6 zoning district and two 

special permits pursuant to Section 74-90 of the Zoning Resolution to allow the enlargement of an 

existing 720-bed nursing home. The proposed rezoning area is an R3-2 zoning district and is 

bounded by Waring Avenue to the north, Gun Hill Road to the east, Stillwell Avenue to the south 

and Vance Street to the west. The applicant is seeking to rezone the project area to R6 which will 

allow a maximum FAR of 2.43 for certain community facilities with sleeping accommodations. The 

proposed enlargement will increase the floor area by 73,217 square feet, raising the built floor area 

ratio to 2.25 for buildings A and B and 1.90 FAR for Building C. The total floor area of the facility 

would be 259,595 square feet. The project site has a lot area of 120,864 square feet. 

The rezoning would also change the applicable yard, height and setback regulations. The existing 

R3-2 district requires a 15-foot front yard and compliance with a 1:1 sky exposure plane beginning 

at a height of 25 feet above the street line. Furthermore, any portion of a building over 35 feet or 3- 

stories tall must be set back from the side lot line a distance equal to one-half the height of that 
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portion of the building. In the R6 district, where front yards are not required, if the streetwall is 

located at the street line or within an initial setback distance of 15 feet on a wide street or 20 feet on 

a narrow street, the height of the wall would be 60 feet or six stories. The sky exposure plane is 

established at a ratio of 5.6 to 1 on wide streets and 2.7 to 1 on narrow streets. Side yards and side 

lot line setbacks are not required in the R6 district. 

The parking requirement for nursing homes is one space per 20 beds. There are 240 beds in the 

portion of the nursing home located on Block 4422, Lot 1 and 480 beds on Block 4423, Lot 1. A 

total of 36 (12 + 24) parking spaces are required. The total number of parking spaces provided by 

the nursing home is 77, of which 51 spaces are on Block 4423. Twenty six spaces for Block 4422 

are provided off-site on Block 4417, Lots 1 and 39 -- one block west of the site. The curb cuts will 

remain on Ely Avenue and Gun Hill Road. 

Special Permit pursuant to section 74-90 of the ZR (C 010472 ZSX) 

Community District 11 in the Bronx, has a bed to population ratio of 27.2, putting it above the 

citywide ratio of 6.4, thereby any enlargement of nursing homes and health related facilities would 

require a special permit pursuant to Section 74-90 of the zoning resolution. The applicant is 

requesting two special permits in order to increase the floor area by 73,217 square feet. The 

proposed enlargement on Block 4423 ,Lot 1 would consist of seven four- to six-story extensions 

within the open space surrounding buildings A and B and a one-story enlargement to the existing 

five-story building. The four-story additions will remain the same height, 391-5", and the new sixth 

story will increase the height of Building B by 91-6" from 501-1" to 591-8". The enlargement will not 

displace any existing parking spaces, and the project will include new landscaping and a new outdoor 

seating area for the residents within an area occupied by temporary trailers at the corner of Ely and 

Stillwell avenues. The applicant is requesting a special permit for a 57,485 square foot enlargement 

without an increase of the number of beds of the existing 480-bed nursing home on a zoning lot 

bounded by Waring Avenue, Gun Hill Road, Stillwell Avenue, and Ely Avenue (Block 4423, Lot 

1). 
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Special Permit pursuant to section 74-90 of the ZR (C 010473 ZSX) 

Building C occupies part of Block 4422 which is bounded by Ely, Stillwell and Waring avenues and 

Vance Street. Three four-story additions are proposed for Building C. The height of the street walls 

of the new additions will match the existing height at 34'-8". The applicant is requesting a special 

permit for a 15,732 square foot enlargement without an increase of the number of beds of an existing 

240-bed nursing home located on a zoning lot located on the south side of Waring Avenue between 

Vance Street and Ely Avenue (Block 4422, Lot 1). 

All the facades will be replaced and upgraded in order to integrate the new additions and to improve 

the general appearance of the facility. The enlargement will make possible the removal of several 

temporary metal trailers along Ely Avenue which will improve the appearance of the block and 

benefit the neighborhood. A new landscaped outdoor seating area for the residents will be created 

at the southwestern corner of Building A in a space currently occupied by one of the temporary 

trailers. The remainder of the space occupied by the other trailers will be reconfigured for parking. 

The renovation and enlargements will be coordinated and staged in several phases over 

approximately five years in order to accommodate the nursing home residents. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This application (C 010471 ZMX ), in conjunction with the applications for the related actions 

(C 010472 ZSX and C 010473 ZSX), was reviewed pursuant to the New York State Environmental 

Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and the SEQRA regulations set forth in Volume 6 of the New York 

Code of Rules and Regulations, Section 617.00 et seq. and the City Environmental Quality Review 

(CEQR) Rules of Procedure of 1991 and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977. The designated CEQR 

number is 01DCPO47X. The lead is the City Planning Commission. 

After a study of the potential environmental impact of the proposed action, a Negative Declaration 

was issued on October 9, 2001. 

UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW 
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This application (C 010471 ZMX) was certified as complete by the Department of City Planning on 

October 9, 2001, and was duly referred to Community Board 11 and the Borough President, in 

accordance with Article 3 of the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure (ULURP) rules. 

Community Board Public Hearing 

Community Board 11 held a public hearing on this application on October 25, 2001, and on that 

date, by a vote of 24 to 0 with 1 abstention, adopted a resolution recommending approval of the 

application. 

Borough President Recommendation 

This application was considered by the Bronx Borough President, who issued a recommendation on 

December 4, 2001 approving the applications. 

City Planning Commission Public Hearing 

On December 5, 2001 (Calendar No. 1), the City Planning Commission scheduled December 19, 

2001, for a public hearing on this application (C 010471 ZMX). The hearing was duly held on 

December 19, 2001 (Calendar No. 6), in conjunction with the public hearings on the applications for 

the related actions (C 010472 ZSX and C 010473 ZSX). 

There were no speakers and the hearing was closed. 

Waterfront Revitalization Program Consistency Review 

This application, in conjunction with those for the related actions, was reviewed by the Department 

of City Planning for consistency with the policies of the New York City Waterfront Revitalization 

Program (WRP), adopted by the Board of Estimate on September 30, 1982 (Calendar No. 17), 

pursuant to the New York State Waterfront Revitalization and Coastal Resources Act of 1981 (New 

York State Executive Law, Section 910 et seq.). The designated WRP number is WRP01-053. 

This action was determined to be consistent with the policies of the New York City Waterfront 
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Revitalization Program. 

CONSIDERATION 

The Commission believes that this amendment of the Zoning Map and special permits are 

appropriate. 

Kings Harbor Multicare Center is a 720-bed nursing home facility. The nursing home complex 

consists of three buildings on two adjacent blocks. The buildings were constructed as-of-right 

between 1973 and 1975. The buildings are currently non-complying as a result of the various text 

amendments to the Zoning Resolution. 

The Commission notes that the proposed enlargement will increase the total floor area of the nursing 

home complex by 73,217 square feet, raising the built floor area ratio to 2.25 for buildings A and B 

and 1.90 for Building C. The total floor area of the facility would be 259,595 square feet. The 

project site, which consists of two zoning lots, has a total lot area of 120,864 square feet. 

Kings Harbor Multicare Center occupies the entire block (Block 4423, Lot 1) which is bounded by 

Waring Avenue, East Gun Hill Road, Stillwell Avenue and Ely Avenue. The proposed enlargement 

consists of a sixth floor addition to a five-story building and several four-story and six-story 

additions to the existing buildings on the site. All the facades of the existing buildings will be 

replaced and upgraded in order to integrate the new additions and to improve the general appearance 

of the facility. The additions will not adversely affect the visual character or scale of the existing 

buildings, and the surrounding blocks would not be adversely affected. The enlargement would 

provide much needed office space that is currently housed in temporary metal trailers. The outdoor 

area would be landscaped and a new sitting area would be created in the space that is occupied by 

the trailers. The removal of the trailers would improve the appearance of the block and benefit the 

neighborhood. 

The portion of the nursing home located on Block 4422, Lot 1 is bounded by Waring Avenue 
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between Ely Avenue and Vance Street. Three four-story additions are proposed for Building C 

within the open space surrounding the building. The height of the streetwalls of the new additions 

will match the existing height at 34'-8". All the facades of the existing buildings will be replaced 

and upgraded in order to integrate the new additions and to improve the general appearance of the 

facility. The additions will not adversely affect the visual character or scale of the existing buildings, 

and the surrounding blocks would not be adversely affected. The renovation will also include new 

landscaping along the side and rear lot lines and a new screen fence with landscaping along the rear 

outdoor sitting area will be provided in order to buffer the adjacent residences. 

The Commission notes that the proposed enlargement would not result in an increase in the number 

of beds and will improve the quality of life of residents. The renovation would include larger 

bedrooms, upgraded wheelchair accessible bathrooms, additional therapy and health care services 

on site, new dining rooms and recreational facilities; and other ancillary space for meeting rooms and 

administrative support to satisfy minimum state health code requirements. 

The Commission notes that with the renovations, all the facades of the buildings will be replaced and 

upgraded in order to integrate the new additions and to improve the general appearance of the 

facility. In addition, the enlargement will provide much needed administrative office space and will 

make possible the removal of several temporary metal trailers along Ely Avenue. The space 

occupied by the trailers will then be used to provide new sitting and parking areas. 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED, that the City Planning Commission finds that the action described herein will have 

no significant impact on the environment; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the City Planning Commission, in its capacity as the City Coastal Commission, 

has reviewed the waterfront aspects of this application and finds that the proposed action is 

consistent with WRP policies; and be it further 
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RESOLVED, by the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Sections 197-c and 200 of the New 

York City Charter, that based on the environmental determination and the consideration described 

in this report, the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, effective as of December 15, 1961, 

and as subsequently amended, is further amended by changing the Zoning Map, Section No. 4a, 

changing from an R3-2 District to an R6 District for property bounded by Waring Ave, a line 25 feet 

northeasterly of the southwesterly street line of Gun Hill Road and its southeasterly prolongation, 

a line 25 feet southeasterly of the northwesterly street line of Stillwell Avenue and its northeasterly 

prolongation, Ely Avenue, a line 260 feet southeasterly of Waring Avenue, a line midway between 

Vance Street and Ely Avenue, a line 100 feet southeasterly of Waring Avenue, and Vance Street, 

Borough of The Bronx, Community District 11, as shown on a diagram dated October 9, 2001 

(C 010471 ZMX). 

The above resolution (C 010471 ZMX), duly adopted by the City Planning Commission on January 

23, 2002 (Calendar No. 14), is filed with the Office of the Speaker, City Council, and the Borough 

President in accordance with the requirements of Section 197-d of the New York City Charter. 

AMANDA M. BURDEN, A.I.C.P., Chair 
JOSEPH B. ROSE, Vice Chair 
ANGELA CAVALUZZI, R.A., ALEXANDER GARVIN, MARILYN G. GELBER, 
JANE D. GOL, WILLIAM GRINKER, KENNETH J. KNUCKLES, ESQ., 
JOHN MEROLO, Commissioners 
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1. Return this completed form with any attach- 2. Send one copy with any attachments to the 

ments to the Calendar Information Office, City applicant's representative as Indicated on the 

Planning Commission, Room 2E at the Notice of Certification. 

above address. 

APPLICATION If 
C 010472 ZSX 

DOCKET DESCRIPTION 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Bronx Harbor Health 
Care Complex, Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New 
York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant to 
Section 74-90 of the Zoning Resolution to permit an approximately 
57,485 square foor enlargement without an increase of the number 
of beds of an existing 480-bed nursing home on a zoning lot bounded 
by Waring Avenue, Gun Hill Road, Stillwell Avenue, and Ely Avenue 
(Block 4423, Lot 1), in a proposed R6 District,* Community District 11, 
Borough of The Bronx; 

Note: The proposed R6 District is the subject of a related 
application for an Amendment of the Zoning Map (.0 010471 Zmx) 

. 

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 11 BOROUGH THE BRONX 

RECOMMENDATION 

tg APPROVE 

APPROVE WITH MODIFICATIONS/CONDITIONS (List below) 

DISAPPROVE 

EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION - MODIFICATION/CONDITIONS (Attach addillonal sheets If necessary) 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT FOR BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION 
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. Borough President CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
22 Reade Street, New York, NY 10007 Recommendation FAx# (212) 720-3356 

INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Return this completed form with any attach- 2. Send one copy with any attachments to the 

applicant representative as Indicated on the's ments to the Calendar information Office, City 
Planning Commission, Room 2E at the, Notice of Certification. 

above address. . 

APPLICATION U C 010473 ZSX 

DOCKET DESCRIPTION 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Bronx Harbor Care 
Complex, Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York 
City Charter for the grant of a special' permit pursuant to Section 
74-90 of the Zoning Resolution to permit an approximately 15,732 
square foot enlargement without an increase of the number of beds 
of an existing 240-bed nursing home located on a zoning lot on the 
south side of Waring Avenue between Vance Street and Ely Avenue 
(Block 4422m Lot 1), in a proposed R6 District*, Community 
District 11, Borough of The Bronx. 

*Note The proposed R6 .District is the subject of a related 
application for an Amendment of the Zoning Map (C 010471 ZMX) 

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 11 BOROUGH THE BRONX 

RECOMMENDATION 2 APPROVE 

APPROVE WITH MODIFICATIONS/CONDITIONS (List below) 

DISAPPROVE 

EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION - MODIFICATION/CONDITIONS (Attach additional shoots If necessary) 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT FOR BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION 
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BRONX BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION 
ULURP APPLICATION NOS: 

C 010471 ZMX, C 010472 ZSX, C 010473 ZSX 

BACKGROUND 

These applications have been submitted by the Bronx Harbor Health Care 
Complex, Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter to 
facilitate a square foot enlargement without an increase of the number of beds of an 
existing nursing home. This health care facility is known as Kings Harbor Multicare 
Center. It is located in Bronx Community District 11 in an R3-2 zone. 

Application No: C 010471 ZMX 

This application will facilitate an amendment of Zoning Map, Section No. 4a, 
changing it from an R3-2 District to an R6 District. The property is bounded by Waring 
Avenue, a line 25 feet northeasterly of the southwesterly street line of Gun Hill Road and 
its southeasterly prolongation, a line 25 feet southeasterly of the northwesterly street line 
of Stillwell Avenue and its northeasterly prolongation, Ely Avenue, a line 260 feet 
southeasterly of Waring Avenue, a line midway between Vance Street and Ely Avenue, a 
line 100 feet southeasterly of Waring Avenue, and Vance Street, as shown on diagram 
(for illustrative purposes only) dated October 9, 2001. 

Application No: C 010472 ZSX 

Approval of this application will grant a special permit pursuant to Section 74-90 
of the Zoning Resolution to permit an approximately 57,485 square foot enlargement 
without an increase in the number of beds of an existing 480-bed nursing home on a 
zoning lot bounded by Waring Avenue, Gun Hill Road, Stillwell Avenue, and Ely 
Avenue (Block 4423, Lot 1), in a proposed R6 District. (pertaining to this application is: 
C 010471 ZMX). 

Application No: C 010473 ZSX 

Approval of this application will grant a special permit pursuant to Section 74-90 
of the Zoning Resolution to permit an approximately 15,732 square foot enlargement 
without an increase in the number of beds of an existing 240-bed nursing home located 
on a zoning lot on the south side of Waring Avenue between Vance Street and Ely 
Avenue (Block 4422, Lot 1) in a proposed R6 District. 



Kings Harbor Multicare Center is comprised of three separate buildings located 
on two separate blocks (Block Numbers 4422 and 4423). They were constructed as of 
right in 1973 and 1975. Of the three structures, two are four stories and one, five. The 
five-story building and one of the two, four story structures occupy an entire block. They 
are located on the east side of Ely Avenue (Block 4423, Lot 1). The third building is 
situated on the southwest corner of the Ely Avenue, Waring Avenue intersection (Block 
4422, Lot 1). 

Together the three buildings yield a total floor area of 186,378 square feet. 
Facilitated by these applications is a major improvement in the quality of 
accommodations by increasing the overall floor area by 73,217 square feet. This will be 
accomplished by constructing a sixth floor on the five-story structure and the extension of 
the two, four-story buildings. 

The scope of these improvements include providing private restroom facilities in 
each residential room, expanded therapy facilities, additional common areas and 
upgrading all accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
Exterior improvements include landscaping and fencing designed to minimize the 
functions of Kings Harbor on neighboring properties. There will be no change in the 
number of off-street parking spaces provided at the center or an increase of employees. 
Consequently, no additional vehicular traffic is anticipated as a result of this expansion. 

Current zoning regulations makes it is necessary to submit an application (C 
010471 ZSX) for the purpose of changing the current R3-2, to R6. This proposal does 
not include properties other than those associated with Kings Harbor located on Blocks 
4422 and 4423. (Currently the existing facility does not comply with R3-2 zone as the 
buildings' FAR exceeds that permitted. Pending approval to an R6 zone, all Kings 
Harbor buildings will be compliant). 

Development of the surrounding community is varied. East Gun Hill Road is 
characterized by retail shopping centers, the largest of these being that used by Home 
Depot. Residential development is typified by one family homes on small landscaped 
lots. Bus service operates on East Gun Hill Road. There are no rail services available 
within a one-mile radius of the multicare complex. 

Located approximately two blocks east of Kings Harbor is Interstate 95, the New 
England Thruway. Access to the interstate is provided at East Gun Hill Road. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND ULURP CERTIFICATION 

These applications were reviewed pursuant to SEQR and CEQR. They each 
received a Negative Declaration. The City Planning Commission certified these 
applications as complete on October 9, 2001. 



COMMUNITY BOARD PUBLIC HEARING 

Bronx Community Board 11 convened a public hearing on October 25, 2001. A 
unanimous vote recommending approval of the three applications was, 24 in favor, -0- 
against and 0- abstaining. 

BRONX BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S PUBLIC HEARING 

The Bronx Borough President held a public hearing on these applications on 
November 13, 2001. Representatives of the applicant were present and spoke in favor of 
the applications. There were no members of the public in attendance and the hearing was 
closed. 

BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION 

As our communities become increasingly dependent on long-term care facilities 
like Kings Harbor Multicare Center, it is essential that accommodations be modern and 
satisfy all relevant laws and mandates. It is for this reason that the improvements 
facilitated by these applications are made necessary. 

The anticipated construction of a sixth floor on an existing five-story structure, 
while out-of scale with low-rise development in the surrounding community, is nullified 
by the architectural design for this additional floor. I am also assured that as no 
expansion of staff or residents are anticipated, the additional floor area sought by the 
applicant will not adversely impact vehicular traffic in the area. 

I recommend approval of applications C 010471 ZMX, C 010472 ZSX and C 
010473 ZSX. 


